

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/11/2019 10:08 AM

NO. 53699-4

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

DP2 PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington limited liability company;  
GOLD MEDAL GROUP, LLC, a Washington limited liability company;  
DENNIS PAVLINA, an individual,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, acting by and through its  
Department of Ecology, a state agency,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

EMILY C. NELSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #48440  
P.O. Box 40117  
Olympia, WA 98504-0117  
360-586-4607  
OID #91024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
	A. Wetland Mitigation in Washington State.....	3
	B. Ecology’s History of Enforcement Actions against Mr. Pavlina.....	4
	1. Mr. Pavlina fills wetlands without permission, and Ecology issues Administrative Order No. 5087 in response .....	4
	2. Ecology penalizes Mr. Pavlina after he violates the Order.....	6
	3. Mr. Pavlina asks Ecology to change its Order, and Ecology declines to do so .....	8
	C. Mr. Pavlina Records a Conservation Covenant on the Battle Ground Commerce Property to Try to Require the New Owners and Future Buyers to Reimburse Him for Mitigation.....	9
	D. The City of Battle Ground and Prospective Buyers Contact Ecology to Determine Who Is Responsible for Doing Wetland Mitigation for the Battle Ground Commerce Project.....	10
	E. Regents Bank and Other New Owners of Battle Ground Commerce Threaten Mr. Pavlina with Litigation.....	12
	F. Ecology Amends its Order to Include the New DP2 Mitigation Property, which Mr. Pavlina Appeals to the Pollution Control Hearings Board .....	13
	G. Mr. Pavlina Finally Complies with the Order.....	14

H.	Procedural History .....	15
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	16
A.	Standard of Review.....	16
B.	Mr. Pavlina Cannot Establish Multiple Elements of His Claim as a Matter of Law.....	16
1.	Mr. Pavlina could not reasonably expect new owners of Battle Ground Commerce to pay him for mitigation they did not need .....	18
2.	Mr. Pavlina has provided no evidence that Ecology acted with improper purpose or through improper means .....	20
C.	Ecology’s Actions Were Justified and Privileged .....	24
D.	Mr. Pavlina Released Ecology from Liability for Tort Claims When He Signed the 2005 Agreement .....	27
E.	Res Judicata Bars Mr. Pavlina from Claiming He Is Not Responsible for Complying with Order No. 5087 .....	29
V.	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1515—1519 Lakeview Boulevard Condo. Ass’n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 194, 43 P.3d 1233 (2002).....	28
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</i> , 196 Wn. App. 813, 385 P.3d 233 (2016).....	16
<i>Boyce v. West</i> , 71 Wn. App. 657, 862 P.2d 592 (1993).....	28
<i>Cherberg v. Peoples Nat’l Bank of Wash.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 595, 564 P.2d 1137 (1977).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Lundgren</i> , 94 Wn. App. 236, 971 P.2d 948 (1999).....	6, 21
<i>Elcon Const., Inc. v. E. Washington Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	16
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	24
<i>Greensun Group, LLC v. City of Bellevue</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 754, 436 P.3d 397 (2019).....	17, 22, 23
<i>Hanson Indus. Inc. v. Kutschkau</i> , 158 Wn. App. 278, 239 P.3d 367 (2010).....	28
<i>Hudson v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 94 Wn. App. 990, 974 P.2d 342 (1999).....	18
<i>K.P. McNamara NW., Inc. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 173 Wn. App. 104, 292 P.3d 812 (2013).....	6, 21
<i>Kane v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	24, 25
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bur., Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	17

<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995).....	30
<i>Newton Ins. Agency &amp; Brokerage, Inc. v. Caledonian Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 151, 52 P.3d 30 (2002).....	18
<i>Pac. Topsoils, Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 157 Wn. App. 629, 238 P.3d 1201 (2010).....	3
<i>Pelly v. Panasyuk</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 848, 413 P.3d 619 (2018).....	28-29
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	20, 22
<i>Quadra Enter., Inc. v. R.A. Hanson Co., Inc.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 523, 667 P.2d 1120 (1983).....	26
<i>Sea-Pac Co., Inc. v. United Food &amp; Comm'l Workers Local 44</i> , 103 Wn.2d 800, 699 P.2d 217 (1985).....	18
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223, 588 P.2d 725 (1978).....	30
<i>Sound Built Homes, Inc., v. Windermere Real Estate/South, Inc.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 617, 72 P.3d 788 (2003).....	30
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015).....	16, 29

### Statutes

RCW 90.48 .....	2, 26, 27
RCW 90.48.020 .....	3
RCW 90.48.030 .....	3
RCW 90.48.080 .....	4
RCW 90.48.120 .....	4, 6
RCW 90.48.120(1).....	18

RCW 90.48.144 .....	4, 6, 21
RCW 90.48.144(3).....	4, 20
RCW 90.54.020(3)(b).....	3

**Regulations**

WAC 173-201A-020.....	3
WAC 173-201A-300 to -330 .....	3

**Rules**

CR 56(c).....	16
CR 56(e).....	16
